(**) Section 10: Without prejudice of any pertinent civil or criminal actions, natural or 

artificial persons failing to comply with the provisions hereof, shall be liable to the following 

penalties:  

(a) Censure; 

(b) Fine of ONE THOUSAND PESOS ($ 1,000) to ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND 

PESOS ($ 1,500,000) that may be raised to up to FIVE (5) times the amount of the obtained 

benefit or the damage suffered as a consequence of the illegal action, if any of them is 

higher. 

(c) Suspension of up to FIVE (5) years from performing their functions as directors,